Chamber Matter

Dated: Item No. Court:

SECTION-XIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29331 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

....Petitioners

Versus

K.A. SABITHA & ANR.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 29th April, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

> "The office report indicates that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the affidavit of valuation despite order dated 10.3.2016 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber, However, Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit instead of affidavit of valuation, praying therein for direction to dispense with the filing of valuation. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Counsel for the petitioner was required to file affidavit of valuation but he filed on 28.03.2016 an affidavit instead of affidavit of valuation stating therein that the issue in the instant matter is with respect to the appointment of Respondent No. 1 as Teacher and undertaking given by the earlier advocate was incorrect and further praying therein for direction to dispense with the filing of valuation report. (Copy of affidavit enclosed for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

The office report for directions in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers.

Dated this the 03rd day of May, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR