Dated:1.9.2016 Court: R-2 Item No. 23

## SECTION- XIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29331 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

....Petitioners

Versus

K.A. SABITHA & ANR.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 08<sup>th</sup> July, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Counsel for the petitioner was required to file affidavit of valuation. On 28.3.2016 an affidavit has been filed stating that the matter refers to appointment of teacher. In such view of the matter the filing of the valuation report is dispensed with.

Office to process the matter further."

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Advocate but no counter-affidavit has been filed on his behalf so far and Respondent No. 2 is served with notice but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv. (18, New Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv. (56 Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3