Dated: 24.10.2016

Court: 9

Item No. 35

## **SECTION-XIA**

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 29331 OF 2014

### WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

....Petitioners

Versus

K.A. SABITHA & ANR.

...Respondents

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice for the limited extent as to the date from which the appointment of the contesting private respondent should take effect, namely, whether from 1.6.2011 or from 2.6.2008, as directed by the High Court.

We make it clear that the status of the private respondent as Approved Teacher shall not in any way be affected."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to both the respondents. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Respondent No. 2 has been served with notice but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 01st September, 2016, when the following Order was passed:-

> "The Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR